

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CONSWALLO TURNER, TIESHA
FOREMAN, ANGELINA WELLS,
PAULA LANGLEY, VERONICA KING,
NAVAQUOTE, LLC, and WINN
INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENHANCE HEALTH, LLC,
TRUECOVERAGE, LLC, SPERIDIAN
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, BENEFITALIGN,
LLC, NUMBER ONE PROSPECTING,
LLC d/b/a MINERVA MARKETING,
BAIN CAPITAL INSURANCE FUND,
L.P., DIGITAL MEDIA SOLUTIONS LLC,
NET HEALTH AFFILIATES, INC.,
MATTHEW B. HERMAN, BRANDON
BOWSKY, GIRISH PANICKER, and
MATTHEW GOLDFUSS,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 0:24-cv-60591-DAMIAN/Valle

**DEFENDANT BAIN CAPITAL INSURANCE FUND, LP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER BCIF.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish General Jurisdiction	2
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Specific Jurisdiction.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST BCIF	6
A. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claims Against BCIF Fail	6
1. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead The Alleged RICO Fraud With Particularity.....	6
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That BCIF Violated RICO.....	8
3. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That BCIF Aided And Abetted A RICO Violation	8
4. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead That BCIF Participated In A RICO Conspiracy	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Against BCIF Fail.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Aiding And Abetting Fraud.....	10
2. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Aiding And Abetting A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.....	12
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Assert Agency Or Veil Piercing Claims Against BCIF	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Ambrosia Coal & Constr. Co. v. Pages Morales</i> , 482 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Anderson v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 11706453 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2014)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Carmouche v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Carmouche v. Tamborlee Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Chang v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.</i> , 972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 9
<i>Diamond Resorts U.S. Collection Dev., LLC v. Neally</i> , 2022 WL 2056197 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2022)	5
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Future Tech. Today, Inc. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 218 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Gadea v. Star Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	2, 3, 14
<i>Gen. Cigar Holdings, Inc. v. Altadis, S.A.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	3

Gomez v. Guthy-Renker, LLC,
2015 WL 4270042 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2015).....8

Honig v. Kornfeld,
339 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2018)12, 13

Horizon Aggressive Growth, L.P. v. Rothstein-Kass, P.A.,
421 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2005)4

Jessop v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.,
2019 WL 5549143 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2019)3

Koch v. Royal Wine Merchs,
847 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (S.D. Fla. 2012)7

Lamm v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
889 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2012)10

MasTec Renewables P.R. LLC v. Mammoth Energy Servs., Inc.,
2020 WL 6781823 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2020).....14

McCullough v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.,
268 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017)2, 3

Meridian Tr. Co. v. Batista,
2018 WL 4693533 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2018)11

Molenda v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,
60 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 1999), *aff’d*, 212 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000).....14

O’Malley v. O’Neill,
887 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1989)10

Ocala Breeders’ Sales Co. v. Hialeah, Inc.,
735 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)15

Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
2023 WL 6418135 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023).....9

In re Packaged Seafood Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....9

In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners, L.P.,
517 B.R. 310 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013)12

PVC Windows, Inc. v. Babbitbay Beach Constr., N.V.,
598 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 2010)2

Republic of Pan. v. BCCI Holdings (Lux.) S.A.,
119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)9

Rosenfeld Gallery, LLC v. Truist Bank,
2024 WL 836789 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2024)10, 11

Rusty115 Corp. v. Bank of America,
2023 WL 6064518 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2023)11

Solomon v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
574 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2008)6, 10

Suroor v. First Inv. Corp.,
700 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)4

In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.,
396 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (S.D. Fla. 2019)3

Tippens v. Round Island Plantation L.L.C.,
2009 WL 2365347 (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2009).....10

Turnberry Vill. N. Tower Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Turnberry Vill. S. Tower Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
224 So. 3d 266 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)13

Viridis Corp. v. TCA Glob. Credit Master Fund, LP,
155 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2015)7

Virtus Pharms., LLC v. Woodfield Distrib., LLC,
2022 WL 2829634 (M.D. Fla. July 20, 2022)15

Wesco Mfg., Inc. v. Tropical Attractions of Palm Beach, Inc.,
833 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987)15

Wiggins v. Tigrent, Inc.,
147 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)8

Fla. Stat. 48.193(1)(a)4, 5

Fla. Stat. 48.193(2).....3
